

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1848.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta: WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1848.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1848.

.

ships, west from the east line of the state, containing in the CHAP. 97. whole two thousand seven hundred and twenty-seven acres.

[Approved August 8, 1848.]

Chapter 97.

Resolve in favor of Ephraim Sheldon.

Resolved, That there be paid out of any money in the trea- Pension, \$35 per annum. sury not otherwise appropriated, to Ephraim Sheldon of Waldo in the county of Waldo, semi-annually, the sum of seventeen dollars and fifty cents so long as the said Sheldon shall live.

[Approved August 8, 1848.]

Chapter 98.

Resolves in relation to the state prison.

Resolved, That the warden of the state prison is hereby Construction of a authorized and instructed, under the advice and direction of pital, &c; the inspectors, to commence the construction and erection of a building upon the old wing of the prison, to serve as a hospital and solitary cells for labor, and continue the same until completed, upon the plan reported by the committee, with such amendments as may be considered necessary by the warden and inspectors; and also to slate the roofs of the warden's house and the guard house.

Resolved, That there be appropriated and paid out of the Appropriation state treasury to the warden of the state prison, a sum not exceeding two thousand dollars, to be expended under the direction and supervision of the inspectors, in carrying into execution the provisions of the foregoing resolve; and the governor is hereby authorized to draw his warrant for the whole or any part of said sum as in the opinion of said warden and inspectors may be required.

Resolved, That the warden of the prison be instructed to Larger cells to be provide a larger cell for any prisoner sentenced to solitary con-finement, either by removing the partition between two of the confinement. cells or by constructing one in some other place, which may

building for hos-

therefor.

<u>CHAP. 99.</u> be safe and convenient until the cells are constructed which are provided for by the foregoing resolves.

[Approved August 10, 1848.]

Chapter 99.

Resolve laying a tax on the county of Cumberland.

Resolved, That the sum of fourteen thousand dollars is hereby granted as a tax for the county of Cumberland for the year one thousand eight hundred and forty-nine, to be apportioned, assessed, collected and applied for the purpose of paying the debts and necessary expenses of the same, and other purposes ordered by law.

[Approved August 10, 1848.]

Chapter 100.

Resolve to aid in the construction of the Great Machias Bridge.

Resolved, That the land agent is hereby authorized and directed to pay to the treasurer of plantation number eleven, the sum of seventy-five dollars, to aid in the construction of a bridge across the Great Machias river in township number eleven, range five west from the east line of the state, provided, Massachusetts shall pay a like sum; and provided further, if the inhabitants of said plantation and others interested, shall build said bridge within one year from the passage of this resolve. Said sum to be paid to the said treasurer upon his furnishing satisfactory evidence to the land agent that said bridge was built within the time specified in this resolve.

[Approved August 10, 1848.]

Chapter 101.

Resolve in addition to a "resolve in favor of the Passamaquoddy Indians."

Proviso.

Land agent to pay \$75.

Bridge to be built within one year.

100

\$14,000.